ARTICLE 29 - PORTABILITY OF BENEFITS 

29.01 Transfers 

An employee who terminates in a Facility where the Union is certified and which is a 
member of HEABC, and is employed within one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days 
(effective April 1, 2028 this will expand to three hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar 
days) in a Facility where the Union is certified, including the original Facility, shall be 
entitled to portability of benefits as specified below. The term "member" in relation to the 
Facility from which the employee is transferring shall not include any provincial or federal

[...]

An employee eligible for portability of benefits who has applied for a regular position, and 
is unsuccessful, but is hired as a casual shall have noted in the letter of appointment that 
they are seeking regular employment. In such instance, the employee shall be entitled to 
portability of benefits specified in 29.02 for a period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
calendar days from date of termination at A. 

Agreed to this Ld__ day of February, 
2026, at z·12< a.m./p.m. 

Signed on behalf of the HEABC 

Agreed to _this .:2o day of February, 
2026, at S-.' 3 o ~./p.m. 

Signed on behalf of the HSPBA 

Je~SPBA